

LFIR # 2832

1. Project Title	Gretchen Everha Renovation	art School for Dis	abilities In	clusive Outdo	oor Play Area		
2. Senate Sponsor	Corey Simon						
3. Date of Request	3/4/2025						
4. Project/Program De	scription						
with an enrollment ca Madison counties, ald Many students with in outdoor play area at 0 equipment and is in a	etchen Everhart, the apacity of approximeng with many fror ntellectual or devel Gretchen Everhart a state of disrepair.	e state's only Ĉe nately 200 studer n central and sou lopmental disabil : is wheelchair-ac . This project will	nter Schoonts from Gauth Florida ities also heccessible populations	ol, serves stud adsden, Wakt whose needs ave co-occur er ADA requit renovate the	dents ages 3-22 with ulla, Jefferson, Taylo s can't be met in a to ring physical disabilatements, it has no a e play area to provide	h intellectual disabilities, or, Liberty, Franklin, and raditional school setting. lities. While the current accessible playground	
5. State Agency to rec	eive requested fu	ı nds Depar	tment of E	ducation			
State Agency contact	cted? No						
6. Amount of the Nonre	ecurrina Request	for Fiscal Year	2025-2026	;			
		1011100011001		Amo	\m4	1	
Type of Funding Operating				Amc	415,000	<u> </u>	
Fixed Capital Outlay					1,500,000		
	Total State Funds Requested			1,915,000			
					, ,	-	
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 202	25-2026 (includir		_	ilable for this proj	ect)	
Type of Funding				ount	ilable for this proj]	
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re				_	ilable for this proj]	
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds				ount 1,915,000	Percentage		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal	equested (from que	estion #6)		0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Percentage 100%		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a	equested (from que	estion #6)		0 0	Percentage 100% 0%		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a	equested (from que	estion #6)		0 0 0 0	Percentage 100% 0% 0%		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a	equested (from que amount of this requ	estion #6)		0 0	Percentage 100% 0%		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a	equested (from que amount of this requ for Fiscal Year 20 viously received	estion #6) uest) 025-2026 state funding?		0 0 0 0	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0%		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre- If yes, provide the n	equested (from que amount of this requ for Fiscal Year 20 viously received nost recent instar	estion #6) uest) 025-2026 state funding?	No	0 0 0 0 0 1,915,000	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0%		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre- If yes, provide the m	equested (from que amount of this requ for Fiscal Year 20 viously received nost recent instar	pestion #6) uest) 025-2026 state funding? nce:	No	0 0 0 0 0 1,915,000	Percentage		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre- If yes, provide the n	equested (from que amount of this requ for Fiscal Year 20 viously received nost recent instar	pestion #6) uest) 025-2026 state funding? nce:	No	0 0 0 0 0 1,915,000	Percentage		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre- If yes, provide the n	equested (from que amount of this requ for Fiscal Year 20 viously received nost recent instar Amo Recurring	estion #6) uest) 025-2026 state funding? nce: ount Nonrecurring	No	0 0 0 0 0 1,915,000	Percentage		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the m Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	equested (from que amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 20 viously received nost recent instar Amo Recurring	estion #6) uest) 025-2026 state funding? nce: ount Nonrecurring	No S Appro	0 0 0 0 0 1,915,000	Percentage		
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the m Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future-year funding	equested (from que amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 20 viously received nost recent instare Amount of this requested for Fiscal Year 20 viously received nost recent instared from the first of	estion #6) Destion #6)	No SAppro	0 0 0 0 0 1,915,000	Percentage 100% 0% 0% 0% 100%		



LFIR # 2832

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

D. Status of Constr a. What is the cu		he project?		
Planning	O Design	OConstruction ON	/A	
b. Is the project '	'shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the es	timated start da	te of construction?	7/15/25	
d. What is the es	timated comple	tion date of construction?	12/31/25	
e. What funding	stream will be u	sed for ongoing operation	s and maintenance	e of the project?
		o receive, directly or indire		ital outlay funding. Include the
The School Dist	rict of Leon Cou	nty is both the owner and th	e entity requesting fu	unding.

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount	
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0	
Other Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Operational Costs			
Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other	Sidewalk repair, landscaping (including sod over newly graded areas), new seating, fencing, repair and cleaning of basketball court, sun shade	415,000	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Equipment specifically designed for special needs students and rubberized play surface, along with installation	1,500,000	
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,915,000	

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



LFIR # 2832

Outdoor play is critical in the early childhood development of all children, including those with special needs. Most experts agree that access to outdoor play is necessary in a child's daily routine. It aids in building key social, creative, and problem-solving skills. Unstructured independent play is particularly beneficial to children who may be overwhelmed or anxious in social settings. Students can improve their gross motor skills, such as jumping, running, and swinging, and experience new sensory stimulation. Ultimately, this enhanced play area will provide these exceptional students with a safe setting to widen their experiences, develop, and learn in a creative and imaginative way.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The requested funding will cover the cost of a new rubberized play surface that will enhance the safety of the play area and allow those with mobility aids and wheelchairs to more easily access the equipment. It will also include one or more coverings to provide shade from the sun and reduce heat exposure. Renovated and expanded accessible pathways/sidewalks will allow students and staff to move freely throughout the play area. This may include site work and grading. Landscaping will be added to make the area visually engaging with trees for natural shade. Finally, play equipment specifically designed and engineered for this special population will be added.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

This play area will be used directly by all students attending the Gretchen Everhart School. This includes a wide range of ages, from three (3) years old up to 22. As a Center School, Gretchen Everhart serves students from Leon, Wakulla, Jefferson, Gadsden, Franklin, Liberty, Taylor, and, most recently, Madison counties. Additionally, students from other areas in central and south Florida will send their students to live in group or residential facilities so they may attend Gretchen Everhart.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

This play area will directly impact citizens in eight (8) counties who attend or whose children, friends, or family attend the Gretchen Everhart School. Additionally, students from other areas in central and south Florida will send their students to live in group or residential facilities so they may attend Gretchen Everhart. The current enrollment of Gretchen Everhart is approximately 115 students. This play area should serve students for years to come.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Renovation of the outdoor play area at Gretchen Everhart will enrich the lives of its students for years. This includes improvements in students' mental, physical, and emotional development. The impact will be measured through enrollment.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

 a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project? Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property) Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster) 	
☐ Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
☐ Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infa	astructure)
b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration	n):



LFIR # 2832

☐ Yes, Received	
□ No	
☐ No, but intends to apply	
a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:	
b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:	
16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)	?
☐ Yes, Applied	
☐ Yes, Received	
□ No	
☐ No, but intends to apply	
a. If yes, specify the program and state agency (ex. Local Government Emergency Bridge Loan Commerce):	, Department of
17. Requester Contact Information	
a. First Name William Last Name Epting	
b. Organization School Board of Leon County	
c. E-mail Address eptingw@leonschools.net	
d. Phone Number (850)487-7100 Ext.	
18. Recipient Contact Information	
a. Organization School Board of Leon County	
b. Municipality and County Leon	
c. Organization Type	
□For Profit Entity	
□Non Profit 501(c)(3)	
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)	
☑Local Entity	
☐University or College	



LFIR # 2832

□Other (please sp	pecify)			
d. First Name	William	Last Name	Epting	
e. E-mail Address	eptingw@leonschools.net			
f. Phone Number	(850)481-7000	Ext.		
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation			
a. Name	Jessica Janasiewicz			
b. Firm Name	Rutledge Ecenia PA			
c. E-mail Address	jessica@rutledge-ecenia.	com		
d. Phone Number	(850)681-6788			

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.